Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS) (L38233)

Links in PDF documents are not guaranteed to work. To follow a web link, please use the MCD Website.

Contractor Information

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CONTRACTOR NAME</th>
<th>CONTRACT TYPE</th>
<th>CONTRACT NUMBER</th>
<th>JURISDICTION</th>
<th>STATE(S)</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>First Coast Service Options, Inc.</td>
<td>A and B MAC</td>
<td>09101 - MAC A</td>
<td>J - N</td>
<td>Florida</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>First Coast Service Options, Inc.</td>
<td>A and B MAC</td>
<td>09102 - MAC B</td>
<td>J - N</td>
<td>Florida</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>First Coast Service Options, Inc.</td>
<td>A and B MAC</td>
<td>09201 - MAC A</td>
<td>J - N</td>
<td>Puerto Rico</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>First Coast Service Options, Inc.</td>
<td>A and B MAC</td>
<td>09202 - MAC B</td>
<td>J - N</td>
<td>Puerto Rico</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>First Coast Service Options, Inc.</td>
<td>A and B MAC</td>
<td>09302 - MAC B</td>
<td>J - N</td>
<td>Virgin Islands</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

LCD Information

Document Information

**LCD ID**
L38233

**Original Effective Date**
For services performed on or after 12/30/2019

**LCD Title**
Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

**Revision Effective Date**
N/A

**Proposed LCD in Comment Period**
N/A

**Revision Ending Date**
N/A

**Source Proposed LCD**
DL38233

**Retirement Date**
N/A

**AMA CPT / ADA CDT / AHA NUBC Copyright Statement**
CPT codes, descriptions and other data only are copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/HHSARS apply.

Current Dental Terminology © 2019 American Dental Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2019, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained
within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com.

**CMS National Coverage Policy**

This LCD supplements but does not replace, modify or supersede existing Medicare applicable National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) or payment policy rules and regulations for Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS). Federal statute and subsequent Medicare regulations regarding provision and payment for medical services are lengthy. They are not repeated in this LCD. Neither Medicare payment policy rules nor this LCD replace, modify or supersede applicable state statutes regarding medical practice or other health practice professions acts, definitions and/or scopes of practice. All providers who report services for Medicare payment must fully understand and follow all existing laws, regulations and rules for Medicare payment for Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS) and must properly submit only valid claims for them. Please review and understand them and apply the medical necessity provisions in the policy within the context of the manual rules. Relevant CMS manual instructions and policies may be found in the following Internet-Only Manuals (IOMs) published on the CMS Web site.

**Internet Only Manual (IOM) Citations:**

  - Chapter 14, Section 10 Coverage of Medical Devices
  - Chapter 23, Section 30 Services paid under the Medicare Physicians Fee Schedule
- CMS IOM Publication 100-08, *Medicare Program Integrity Manual*,
  - Chapter 13, Section 13.5.3 Evidentiary Content, Section 13.5.4 Reasonable and necessary provisions in LCDs

**Social Security Act (Title XVIII) Standard References:**

- Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1862(a)(1)(A) states that no Medicare payment shall be made for items or services which are not reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury.
Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1862(a)(7). This section excludes routine physical examinations.

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1833(e) states that no payment shall be made to any provider for any claim that lacks the necessary information to process the claim.

Coverage Guidance

Coverage Indications, Limitations, and/or Medical Necessity

History/Background and/or General Information

Primary open-angle glaucoma (POAG) is a chronic, progressive optic neuropathy in adults in which there is a characteristic acquired atrophy of the optic nerve and loss of retinal ganglion cells and their axons. A risk factor associated with POAG is increased intraocular pressure (IOP) due to a buildup of aqueous fluid within the eye which can lead to visual field loss and optic nerve damage, usually without any associated pain or discomfort. The increased IOP is secondary to an imbalance between aqueous fluid secretion and fluid outflow despite an open angle. Although many patients with POAG present with increased IOP, nearly 40% of those with otherwise characteristic POAG may not have elevated IOP measurements.

The goal in POAG is to reduce the IOP to slow the development of optic nerve damage. The IOP can be reduced by medical treatment or surgery, alone or in combination. When the maximum tolerated medical therapy fails to control progression of glaucomatous optic neuropathy, surgical care is considered the next treatment option.

Traditional External Filtration Surgery

IOP should be lowered by improving outflow of eye fluid. This is the mechanism used by traditional glaucoma surgeries, such as trabeculectomy, or tube shunt surgeries with aqueous drainage implants. These procedures are performed from outside the eye, or an ab externo approach. Trabeculectomy uses the patient’s own sclera to create a fistula to the subconjunctival space over the sclera superiorly. Aqueous drainage implants use silicone/plastic tubing and large plates to shunt aqueous to the subconjunctival space in the equatorial region of the eyeball.

Micro-Invasive or Minimally Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

The term MIGS refers to a group of newer surgical procedures that are performed by using an ab interno (from inside the eye) approach via gonioscopic guidance and involve minimal trauma to ocular tissues. In contrast to external filtration surgeries such as trabeculectomy and aqueous tube shunt, these procedures are categorized as internal filtration surgeries. Compared with traditional filtration surgery, MIGS holds the promise of faster recovery time and less severe complications.

Covered Indications

Glaucoma surgical aqueous drainage devices will be considered medically reasonable and necessary when approved by the FDA and used within accordance of the FDA-approved/cleared indications.

1. A single insertion per eye of an anterior segment aqueous drainage device(s) without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the trabecular meshwork or with creation of intraocular reservoir into the supraciliary space is considered medically reasonable and necessary in conjunction with cataract surgery for the treatment of adults with mild or moderate open-angle glaucoma and a cataract when the individual is currently being treated with an ocular hypotensive medication.
2. A single insertion per eye of an aqueous drainage device(s) without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the subconjunctival space is considered medically reasonable and necessary as a stand-alone treatment for refractory glaucoma, defined as prior failure of filtering/cilioablative procedure and/or uncontrolled IOP (progressive damage and/or mean diurnal medicated IOP greater than or equal to 20 mm Hg) on maximally tolerated medical therapy (i.e., greater than or equal to 4 classes of topical IOP-lowering medications, or fewer in the case of tolerability or efficacy issues).

Limitations

The following are considered not medically reasonable and necessary:

1. Glaucoma drainage devices that do not have FDA approval/clearance and/or devices that have been recalled.
2. Glaucoma drainage devices used outside of the FDA approval/clearance.
3. Insertion of an anterior segment aqueous drainage device without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the suprachoroidal space.
4. Additional insertions of anterior segment aqueous drainage device(s) without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the trabecular meshwork.
5. Additional insertions of aqueous drainage device(s) without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the subconjunctival.
6. A single insertion of an FDA-approved/cleared anterior segment aqueous drainage device(s) without extraocular reservoir, via internal approach into the trabecular meshwork or with creation of intraocular reservoir via internal approach into the supraciliary space not performed in conjunction with cataract surgery.
7. Goniotomy procedure performed in conjunction with the insertion of a glaucoma drainage device. Routine performance of goniotomy with insertion of a glaucoma drainage device may be subject to focused medical review.
8. Trabeculectomy procedure performed in conjunction with the insertion of a glaucoma drainage device. Routine performance may be subject to focused medical review.
9. Insertion of glaucoma drainage device(s) (i.e., one or two microstents) into the trabecular meshwork or into the supraciliary space are limited to one delivery system per eye when performed in conjunction with cataract surgery and when the medically reasonable and necessary criteria as stated above are met.
   • Additional delivery system use for device insertions on one eye is considered not medically reasonable and necessary.
10. Insertion of glaucoma drainage device(s) into the subconjunctival space are limited to one insertion per eye per day when the medically reasonable and necessary criteria as stated above are met.
    • Additional device insertions are considered not medically reasonable and necessary.

As published in the CMS IOM Publication 100-08, Medicare Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 13, Section 13.5.4, an item or service may be covered by a contractor LCD if it is reasonable and necessary under the Social Security Act Section 1862 (a)(1)(A). Contractors shall determine and describe the circumstances under which the item or service is considered reasonable and necessary.

Provider Qualifications

Services will be considered medically reasonable and necessary only if performed by appropriately trained providers. This training and expertise must have been acquired within the framework of an accredited residency and/or fellowship program in the applicable specialty/subspecialty or must reflect extensive continued medical education activities. If these skills have been acquired by way of continued medical education, the courses must be comprehensive, offered or sponsored or endorsed by an academic institution in the United States and/or by the applicable specialty/subspecialty society in the United States, and designated by the American Medical Association.
Provider Specialties

- Insertion of glaucoma drainage devices addressed in this LCD must be performed by a qualified physician (MD or DO) who is a board certified ophthalmologist having completed a residency and/or fellowship program and maintains ongoing certification in ophthalmology.
- In addition, insertion of a substitute standalone drainage device into the subconjunctival space without associated cataract extraction must be performed by an ophthalmologist with experience with trabeculectomy and bleb management.

Notice: Services performed for any given diagnosis must meet all of the indications and limitations stated in this LCD, the general requirements for medical necessity as stated in CMS payment policy manuals, any and all existing CMS national coverage determinations, and all Medicare payment rules.

The redetermination process may be utilized for consideration of services performed outside of the reasonable and necessary requirements in this LCD.

Summary of Evidence

Published pivotal trials for FDA Approved/Cleared Glaucoma Drainage Devices:

- **iStent® Study Group**

  A prospective, randomized, open-label, controlled multicenter clinical trial to assess the safety and efficacy of the iStent trabecular micro-bypass stent (Glaukos Corporation, Laguna Hills, CA) in combination with cataract surgery in subjects with mild to moderate open-angle glaucoma was conducted. A total of 240 eyes with mild to moderate open-angle glaucoma with IOP less than or equal to 24 mmHg controlled on 1 to 3 medications were randomized to undergo cataract surgery with iStent implantation (treatment group) or cataract surgery only (control). The study results met the primary outcome, with 72% of treatment eyes versus 50% of control eyes achieving the criterion (P less than 0.001). At 1 year, IOP in both treatment groups was statistically significantly lower from baseline values. Sixty-six percent of treatment eyes versus 48% of control eyes achieved greater than or equal to 20% IOP reduction without medication (P equal to 0.003). The overall incidence of adverse events was similar between groups with no unanticipated adverse device effects. The authors concluded that pressure reduction on fewer medications was clinically and statistically significantly better 1 year after stent plus cataract surgery versus cataract surgery alone, with an overall safety profile similar to that of cataract surgery alone. TRIAL REGISTRATION: ClinicalTrials.gov NCT00323284.

- **iStent® Study Group 2 year follow-up**

  A prospective randomized controlled multicenter clinical trial to assess the long-term safety and efficacy of a single trabecular micro-bypass stent with concomitant cataract surgery versus cataract surgery alone for mild to moderate open-angle glaucoma was conducted. Eyes with mild to moderate glaucoma with an unmedicated IOP of 22 mm Hg or higher and 36 mm Hg or lower were randomly assigned to have cataract surgery with iStent trabecular micro-bypass stent implantation (stent group) or cataract surgery alone (control group). Patients were followed for 24 months postoperatively. The results showed the incidence of adverse events was low in both groups through 24 months of follow-up. At 24 months, the proportion of patients with an IOP of 21 mm Hg
or lower without ocular hypotensive medications was significantly higher in the stent group than in the control group (P equal to .036). Overall, the mean IOP was stable between 12 months and 24 months (17.0 mm Hg plus or minus 2.8 [SD] and 17.1 plus or minus 2.9 mm Hg, respectively) in the stent group but increased (17.0 plus or minus 3.1 mm Hg to 17.8 plus or minus 3.3 mm Hg, respectively) in the control group. Ocular hypotensive medication was statistically significantly lower in the stent group at 12 months; it was also lower at 24 months, although the difference was no longer statistically significant. The authors concluded that patients with combined single trabecular micro-bypass stent and cataract surgery had significantly better IOP control on no medication through 24 months than patients having cataract surgery alone. Both groups had a similar favorable long-term safety profile.

- **CyPass® Study Group - The COMPASS Trial**

A multicenter (24 US sites), interventional randomized clinical trial (RCT) (ClinicalTrials.gov identifier, NCT01085357) was conducted to evaluate the CyPass® device. Subjects were enrolled beginning July 2011, with study completion in March 2015. Subjects had POAG with mean diurnal unmedicated IOP 21-33 mmHg and were undergoing phacoemulsification cataract surgery. After completing cataract surgery, subjects were intraoperatively randomized to phacoemulsification only (control) or supraciliary microstenting with phacoemulsification (microstent) groups (1:3 ratio). Microstent implantation via an ab interno approach to the supraciliary space allowed concomitant cataract and glaucoma surgery. The results of 505 subjects showed that 131 were randomized to the control group and 374 were randomized to the microstent group. Baseline mean IOPs in the control and microstent groups were similar: 24.5 plus or minus 3.0 and 24.4 plus or minus 2.8 mmHg, respectively (P greater than 0.05); mean medications were 1.3 plus or minus 1.0 and 1.4 plus or minus 0.9, respectively (P greater than 0.05). There was early and sustained IOP reduction, with 60% of controls versus 77% of microstent subjects achieving greater than or equal to 20% unmedicated IOP lowering versus baseline at 24 months (P equal to 0.001; per-protocol analysis). Mean IOP reduction was down 7.4 mmHg for the microstent group versus down 5.4 mmHg in controls (P less than 0.001), with 85% of microstent subjects not requiring IOP medications at 24 months. Mean 24-month medication use was 67% lower in microstent subjects (P less than 0.001); 59% of control versus 85% of microstent subjects were medication free. Mean medication use in controls decreased from 1.3 plus or minus 1.0 drugs at baseline to 0.7 plus or minus 0.9 and 0.6 plus or minus 0.8 drugs at 12 and 24 months, respectively, and in the microstent group from 1.4 plus or minus 0.9 to 0.2 plus or minus 0.6 drugs at both 12 and 24 months (P less than 0.001 for reductions in both groups at both follow-ups vs. baseline). No vision-threatening microstent-related AEs occurred. Visual acuity was high in both groups through 24 months; greater than 98% of all subjects achieved 20/40 best-corrected visual acuity or better. The authors concluded that this RCT demonstrated safe and sustained 2-year reduction in IOP and glaucoma medication use after microinterventional surgical treatment for mild-to-moderate POAG.

- **CyPass® Voluntary Recall**

Alcon Research issued a voluntary market withdrawal of the CyPass® Micro-Stent from the global market. The firm announced the voluntary market withdrawal was based on five-year post-surgery data from the COMPASS-XT long-term safety study. The study demonstrated a clinically and statistically significant increase in corneal endothelial cell loss reported in the CyPass® Micro-Stent group compared to the cataract surgery-only control group.

- **XEN45® Gel Stent**

The XEN45® device received 510(k) FDA clearance based on having a similar mechanism (subconjunctival pathway) to “gold standard” filtration procedures (i.e., trabeculectomy and tube shunts), demonstrating “substantial equivalence” in the pivotal prospective study of patients with refractory glaucoma. The study
design was a single-arm, open-label, multicenter clinical study to evaluate the intraocular pressure (IOP)-
lowering performance and safety of an ab interno gelatin stent (XEN45® Gel Stent, Allergan plc, Irvine,
California, USA), a minimally invasive glaucoma surgery device, in refractory glaucoma. Following mitomycin C
pretreatment, the stent was placed ab interno in patients who failed prior filtering/cilioablative procedure or had
uncontrolled IOP on maximum-tolerated medical therapy, with medicated IOP greater than or equal to 20 and
less than or equal to 35 mm Hg and visual field mean deviation less than or equal to -3 dB. Primary performance
outcomes: patients (%) achieving greater than or equal to 20% IOP reduction from baseline on the same or
fewer medications and mean IOP change from baseline at month 12. Procedure-related complications and ocular
adverse events (AEs) were assessed. The results show sixty-five patients were implanted (intent-to-treat/safety
population). At 12 months, 75.4% (46/61; observed data) reported greater than or equal to 20% IOP lowering
from baseline on the same or fewer medications. Mean IOP change from baseline was -9.1 mm Hg (95%
confidence interval [CI]: -10.7, -7.5) (n equal to 52; observed data) at 12 months, excluding patients with
missing data (n equal to 4) and those requiring a glaucoma-related secondary surgical intervention (n equal to
9). Mean medication count decreased from 3.5 (baseline) to 1.7 (12 months). No intraoperative complications or
unexpected postoperative AEs were reported. Most AEs were mild/moderate; common AEs included needling
(without sight-threatening complications), nonpersistent loss of best-corrected visual acuity, and transient
hypotony (requiring no surgical intervention). The authors concluded that the gelatin stent reduced IOP and
medication use without raising unexpected safety concerns, offering a minimally invasive surgical option for
refractory glaucoma patients.

Equivalency was further established by a relatively large retrospective cohort study comparing XEN45® with
trabeculectomy, finding “no detectable difference in risk of failure and safety profiles”. The study design was an
International, multicenter, retrospective interventional cohort study to compare the efficacy, safety, and risk
factors for failure of standalone ab interno gel microstent implantation with mitomycin C (MMC) versus
trabeculectomy with MMC. The participants included three hundred fifty-four eyes of 293 patients (185
microstent and 169 trabeculectomy) with no prior incisional surgery. Consecutive eyes with uncontrolled
glaucoma underwent microstent or trabeculectomy surgery from January 1, 2011 through July 31, 2015 at 4
academic ophthalmology centers. The results reported baseline characteristics were similar, except more men
(56% vs. 43%), younger patients (average, by 3 years), better preoperative visual acuity (22% vs. 32% with
0.4 logarithm of the minimum angle of resolution vision or worse), and more trabeculoplasty (52% vs. 30%)
among microstent eyes. The adjusted HR of failure of the microstent relative to trabeculectomy was 1.2 (95%
confidence interval [CI], 0.7-2.0) for complete success and 1.3 (95% CI, 0.6-2.8) for qualified success, and
similar for other outcomes. Time to 25% failure was 11.2 months (95% CI, 6.9-16.1 months) and 10.6 months
(95% CI, 6.8-16.2 months) for complete success and 30.3 months (95% CI, 19.0-infinite months) and 33.3
months (95% CI, 25.7-46.2 months) for qualified success. Overall, white ethnicity was associated with
decreased risk of failure (adjusted HR, 0.49; 95% CI, 0.25-0.96), and diabetes was associated with increased
risk of failure (adjusted HR, 4.21; 95% CI, 2.10-8.45). There were 117 and 165 distinct interventions: 43% and
31% underwent needling, respectively, and 50% of trabeculectomy eyes underwent laser suture lysis. There
were 22 and 30 distinct complications, although most were transient. Ten percent and 5% underwent
reoperation (P equal to 0.11). The authors concluded that there was no detectable difference in risk of failure
and safety profiles between standalone ab interno microstent with MMC and trabeculectomy with MMC.

• **iStent inject® Pivotal Trial under Investigational Device Exemption (IDE)**

The aim of the iStent inject® Pivotal Trial (Protocol GC-008) under IDE G100326 was to establish a reasonable
assurance of safety and effectiveness of the iStent inject for use in conjunction with cataract surgery for the
reduction of intraocular pressure (IOP) in adult patients with mild to moderate primary open-angle glaucoma
(OAG). Data from this clinical study were the primary basis for the PMA approval decision.
40 investigational sites and 505 mild-to-moderate POAG eyes that were randomized to receive iStent inject in combination with cataract surgery (n equal to 387) or cataract surgery only (n equal to 118.) The pivotal trial data show that the iStent inject® achieved a statistically significant reduction in unmedicated diurnal IOP in patients undergoing cataract surgery at 24 months as 75.8% of the iStent inject® cohort achieved a 20% or greater reduction in unmedicated IOP and the mean unmedicated IOP reduction was 7.0 mmHg for the iStent inject cohort. In addition to meeting the study's primary and secondary effectiveness endpoints, at 24 months, observed data show the iStent inject cohort achieved a 31% mean reduction, or 7.7 mmHg, in unmedicated IOP from an unmedicated mean baseline IOP of 24.8 mmHg to 17.1 mmHg. Finally, through 24 months, the overall rate of adverse events for the iStent inject® cohort was similar to cataract surgery alone.

- Prospective Randomized Trial comparing Hydrus Microstent and iStent Microinvasive Glaucoma Surgery Implants for Standalone Treatment of open-Angle Glaucoma: The COMPARE Study. Comparison of clinical outcome (lowering of IOP and reduction in medication requirements) for 154 patients randomized to receive either 1 Hydrus Microstent or 2 iStent Trabecular Micro Bypass devices for treatment of open-angle glaucoma (OAG) was made to compare efficacy of the two devices. Previous studies(Katz, Donnenfeld, Voskanyan, Fes, Pfeiffer, Samuelson (Horizon) utilizing one device (iStent) have suggested inferiority of a single iStent compared to a single Hydrus Microstent in both standalone and with Cataract Extraction procedures. Decrease in IOP was contradictory in two studies (Katz, Donnenfeld) related to the placement of a second device when baseline IOP was equivalent (20+.1). However, the addition of the second iStent (in the non-randomized studies) appears to allow for similar reduction in IOP and medication reduction in both standalone and with CE. The COMPARE Study of the two standalone MIGS in OAG, without CE, resulted in a higher surgical success rate and fewer medications for patients treated with the Hydrus Microstent compared with the 2-iStent Procedure.

**Evidence-Based Guideline:**

- According to the 2015 American Academy of Ophthalmology (AAO) POAG Preferred Practice Pattern (PPP), the “potential benefits of a combined procedure (cataract extraction with IOL implantation and trabeculectomy) are protection against the IOP rise that may complicate cataract surgery alone, the possibility of achieving long-term glaucoma control with a single operation, and elimination of the risk of bleb failure with subsequent cataract surgery when glaucoma surgery is performed first. Therefore, an ophthalmologist may reasonably choose to perform a combined surgery because of these perceived advantages to an individual patient. Other types of glaucoma surgery can also be combined with cataract surgery, such as implantation of aqueous shunts, nonpenetrating glaucoma surgery, minimally invasive glaucoma surgery, and endocyclophotocoagulation.”

**Analysis of Evidence (Rationale for Determination)**

Due to complications with established surgical approaches such as trabeculectomy, a variety of devices, including aqueous shunts are being evaluated as alternative surgical treatments for patients with inadequately controlled glaucoma.

A number of devices known as micro-stents have received FDA approval for minimally invasive glaucoma procedures. While these devices differ in their material composition and site of insertion for accomplishing enhanced drainage of aqueous humor, randomized clinical trials, and quality of life studies have shown that these devices may offer a reduction in IOP, decreased dependence on glaucoma medications and an excellent safety profile.
However, stents and tensioning devices are only able to reduce IOP to the mid-teens, and may be inadequate when very low IOP is needed to reduce glaucoma damage. Evaluation of outcomes of the use of micro-stents in patients with mild to moderate open-angle glaucoma currently treated with ocular hypotensive medication is ongoing.

The FDA approved indications for insertion of the iStent®, and iStent inject®, as well as the Hydrus Microstent glaucoma drainage devices (based on pivotal trial criteria summarized above) is for the treatment of adults with mild or moderate open-angle glaucoma and a cataract when the individual is currently being treated with an ocular hypotensive medication and the procedure is being performed in conjunction with cataract surgery. In that setting, these procedures offer a reduction in IOP, decreased dependence on glaucoma medications, and an excellent safety profile. However, their role within the glaucoma treatment algorithm continues to be clarified and differs from the role of more invasive, external filtration glaucoma surgeries such as trabeculectomy or external aqueous drainage implants.

The FDA 510(k) clearance indication for insertion of the XEN45® glaucoma drainage device (based on the pivotal trial criteria summarized above) is for the management of refractory glaucomas, including cases where previous surgical treatment has failed, cases of POAG, and pseudoexfoliative or pigmentary glaucoma with open angles that are unresponsive to maximum tolerated medical therapy.

The FDA-approved/cleared indication for use of these glaucoma drainage devices serves as the basis for medical necessity and all other indications are considered not reasonable and necessary at this time. Glaucoma drainage devices that do not have FDA approval/clearance are considered not medically reasonable and necessary for treating glaucoma. The studies of Katz (18mo follow-up) as well as Donnenfeld (36 mo. follow-up) demonstrate the IOP and medication reductions of a single iStent Trabecular Micro Bypass device to be inferior to other FDA approved procedures and devices available for similar patients, both undergoing Cataract Extraction (CE) and as a standalone procedure. As of the time of publication of this Local Coverage Determination, no FDA clearance or indication for either the iStent Micro Bypass or the Hydrus Microstent as a standalone procedure has been established; whereas coverage is delineated for use as a standalone procedure, as well as conjunctive procedure to CE, for the XEN45® in patients with mild to moderate OAG. Subsequently, the placement of 2 iStents utilizing the iStent Inject® will be considered medically necessary since it appears to allow for an increased reduction in IOP and medication reduction to that achieved by using a single iStent device and appears to achieve similar reduction in IOP and medication reduction to other available procedures.

Please refer to the CyPass® recall for further information on this device.

**Contractors Advisory Comment Summary**

After review of the literature, the CAC advisory panel discussed various treatment options utilizing Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS). The CAC panel discussed the need for MIGS trials that adhere to the World Glaucoma Association Guidelines as the current published studies of MIGS devices do not adhere to these guidelines, which hinders meaningful evaluation of these technologies. Additionally, MIGS devices are not designed to curtail risk of glaucoma exacerbation associated with cataract extraction. Rather, they are designed to reduce intra-ocular pressure (IOP) and/or reduce glaucoma medication burden in those patients with mild to moderate glaucoma undergoing cataract extraction. The CAC panel agrees that MIGS devices have shown evidence of lowering IOP and/or reducing the number of drops needed to achieve target IOP both of which are important in slowing glaucoma progression and impact quality of life. Further, the primary benefit of MIGS is reducing the burden of IOP lowering drops and extending out the timeline for avoiding more invasive surgeries. The CAC panel mentioned utilizing data from Intelligent Research in Sight (IRIS), developed by the American Academy of Ophthalmology, would generate an improved evidence base and improve care for the Medicare population affected by glaucoma and/or associated anterior chamber procedures.
General Information

Associated Information

Documentation Requirements

Please refer to the Local Coverage Article: Billing and Coding: Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS) Glaucoma Drainage Devices (A56647) for documentation requirements that apply to the reasonable and necessary provisions outlined in this LCD.

Utilization Guidelines

Please refer to the Local Coverage Article: Billing and Coding: Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS) Glaucoma Drainage Devices (A56647) for utilization guidelines that apply to the reasonable and necessary provisions outlined in this LCD.

Sources of Information


U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval/clearance letters and summaries.

Bibliography

11. Arriola-Villalobos P, Martinez-de-la-Casa JM, Diaz-Valle D, Morales-Fernandez L, Fernandez-Perez C, Garcia-Feijoo J. Glaukos iStent inject® trabecular micro-bypass implantation associated with cataract surgery in


30. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval/clearance letters and summaries. Accessed Devices@FDA located at: https://www.fda.gov/Medical-Devices


Katz LJ, for the iStent inject Study Group, Prospective, Randomized, Controlled Pivotal Trial of iStent inject Trabecular Micro-Bypass in Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma and Cataract: Two-Year Results, Ophthalmology (2019)


Other Contractors’ Policies

CGS Administrators, LLC, LCD L37578 Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

National Government Services, Inc., LCD L37244 Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

Palmetto GBA, DL37531 Proposed Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

Contractor Medical Directors

Revision History Information

N/A

Associated Documents

Attachments

N/A

Related Local Coverage Documents

Article(s)

A56647 - Billing and Coding: Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

A57739 - Micro-invasive glaucoma surgery (MIGS) – new Part A and Part B LCD

A57740 - Response to Comments: Micro-Invasive Glaucoma Surgery (MIGS)

Related National Coverage Documents

N/A

Created on 01/02/2020. Page 12 of 13